
 
 A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 

be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 
2017 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on Thursday, 17th November 2016. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

4. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR ST 
NEOTS  (Pages 13 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Community Resilience Manager seeking 
approval for the implementation of two Public Space Protection 
Orders under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
for St Neots. 
 

C Deeth 
388233 

5. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
(Pages 29 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider a report outlining progress with the delivery of the Plans 
during the period 1st April 2016 to 28th February 2017. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

K Lawson 
388291 

6. PROVISIONAL SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT 2017-18  (Pages 39 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on the Provisional Service Plan for Food 
Law Enforcement 2017-18. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

 
K Lawson 

388291 

7. PROVISIONAL SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY 
REGULATION 2017-18  (Pages 71 - 92) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on the Provisional Service Plan for Health C Stopford 



 
and Safety Regulation 2017-18. 
 

388280 
 

Keith Lawson 
388291 

8. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 93 - 
94) 

 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub-Committee that 
[...]
OUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 17 November 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, Mrs S A Giles, D J Mead, 
Mrs J Tavener, D R Underwood and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor D Watt. 
 
 

23. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Protection 
Committee held on 19th July 2016 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from which and in response to Member’s questions, the Head 
of Community reported that the formal consultation on the restructure 
of the Community Division was currently being undertaken and was 
scheduled to conclude on 1st December 2016. This was slightly later 
than anticipated.  
 
Members were also advised that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
met with the Executive Councillor for Community Resilience on a bi-
monthly basis to discuss issues relating to the Community Division. 
 

24. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

25. REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY 
SERVICE PLAN   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Commercial Team Leader (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
received an update on progress made against the Council’s Health 
and Safety Service Plan during the period 1st April to 30th September 
2016.The report provided information on the health and safety service 
together with data about the level of activity in each of the service 
areas. 
 
By way of introduction, the Commercial Team Leader explained that 
the programmed work is largely driven by the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE), in particular the National Enforcement Code and the 
Help GB Work Well Strategy. 
 
By way of an update, Member
[...]
d Vice-
Chairman should be authorised to determine whether it was 
necessary for monitoring reports to appear on the Agenda for 
discussion or whether they could be circulated to Members of the 
Committee for information only. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the Monitoring Report on the Health and 
Safety Service Plan for the period 1st April to 30th September 
2016 be noted; and 
 

(a) that the Chair and Vice-Chairman be authorised to establish 
whether it was necessary for future monitoring reports to 
appear on the Agenda for discussion at future meetings. 
 

 
 

26. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PLAN   

 
 The Committee considered a report by the Commercial Team Leader 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining progress 
against the Council’s Food Law Enforcement Plan during the period 
1st April to 30th September 2016. 
 
Members were advised that in general terms, the Service was on 
target to deliver the programmed work within the Service Plan. The 
key activities of scheduled inspections, compliance revisits, 
inspections of new businesses and sampling visits were all on target.  
 
The Committee were advised that since the last meeting, Councillors 
Criswell and Conboy had joined members of the Commercial Team 
on routine visits to business premises and the Commercial Team 
Leader reiterated his invitation to all Members of the Committee to 
help them obtain a better understanding of the workload and activities 
undertaken by the team. Members were also reminded that they 
could keep up-to-date by using the Environmental Health Twitter feed. 
 
Having noted that unplanned (reactive) work from Customer 
complaints and service requests were slightly ahead of predicted 

Page 7 of 94



numbers, Members were advised that changes to the selection 
criteria for the prioritisation of issues had been made a few weeks ago 
to manage the rising numbers.  
 
Attention was the
[...]
 

 
(c) that the appropriate qualification be amended from the DSA 

driver’s assessment for Private Hire and Hackney Carriages or 

Page 10 of 94



future equivalent testing body, to include other equivalent 
testing bodies e.g. The Blue Lamp Trust; 
 

(d) that tests  be valid for a period of one year from the pass date; 
 

(e) that should an annual test rebate be paid at the end of the 
financial year in the form of a ‘grant cheque’ that it be awarded 
to a charity approved by the donator and the Chairman of the 
Licensing & Protection Committee for the benefit of a 
community project within the area; and 
 

(f) that delegated authority remain for the Head of Community, 
after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing and Protection Committee to determine whether a 
test should be undertaken in circumstances where there are 
serious concerns as to the fitness of an existing driver to hold 
a licence and that each case should be considered on its 
individual merits. 

 

29. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee noted details of the 4 meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place between 2nd 
August 2016 and 1st November 2016. 
 

30. SUSPENSION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLE LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted details of the 2 
vehicle licences which had been suspended on safety grounds under 
the powers delegated to the Head of Community since the last 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
Having been advised that both vehicle licences had now been 
reinstated, Members queried whether it was possible for the Council 
to make a charge for their reinstatement. In response to which, 
Members were reminded that licensing fees were s
[...]
udio system and exhaust system, usually in an unlawful manner’. 

 

Following frequent complaints over a number of years from residents of St Neots 

about the alarm, harassment and distress caused by ‘boy racers’, two PSPOs are 

being proposed for two areas of St Neots. Residents report that groups of ‘boy 

racers’ regularly congregate in the areas of Riverside Car Park, the Market Square 

and the industrial areas where they rev their engines, play loud music from their 

stereos, screech their tyres and perform stunts. These incidents can be a daily 

occurrence and start from 9pm and continue until the early hours of the morning. If 

approved, the PSPOs will prohibit certain activities and will be enforceable by Police 

Officers, Police Community Support Officers and Officers delegated by 

Huntingdonshire District Council. Those who breach the PSPO risk being issued with 

a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) of £100 or a fine not exceeding Level 3 (£1,000) on 

prosecution. 

Page 13 of 94

Agenda Item 4



 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Licencing and Protection Committee approve the implementation of 

two Public Space Protection Orders under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 

and Policing Act 2014, for the area of St Neots in response to persistent 

complaints of the anti-social behaviour cause by ‘boy racers’. The first Order 

will cover Riverside Car Park, the Market Square and the areas in-between and 

the second Order will cover Little End and Howard Road Industrial Estates and 

Colmworth Business Park. The Orders commence on 1st April 2017 for a period 

of 3 years 

 

 

Page 14 of 94



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This report seeks to obtain the approval of the Licencing and Protection 

Committee for the implementation of two Public Space Protection Orders, from 

here on referred to as ‘Orders’, in St Neots. The Orders are being proposed in 

response to persistent complaints from residents of ‘boy racers’ congregating 

and 
[...]
 at 

their Full Council meeting held on 26th January 2017 and support has also been 

received from the Ward District Councillors. A response to the consultation has 

not been received from the department of Economy, Transport and 

Environment at Cambridgeshire County Council.  

 
 
 

Page 19 of 94



8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
8. 1 Public Space Protection Orders can be enforced by Officers of the 

Constabulary as well as delegated Officers of the District council. In submitting 

their comments as part of the consultation, the Constabulary have considered 

the resource implications relevant to them. In terms of the District Council, the 

Community Team has recently undergone a restructure resulting in the creation 

of four officer posts and one senior post of Community Protection and 

Enforcement Officers. This is an increase in the resource that was previously 

available to respond to issues of this kind and these Officers will have 

delegated authority to enforce the Orders.  

 

8.2 It has also been agreed that the District Council owned CCTV camera located 

in the Riverside Car Park will also be used to enforce the Order covering that 

area. This may result in Fixed Penalty Notices being served retrospectively 

should a delegated Officer on viewing the footage, believe that the Order has 

been breached.  

 

8.3 Considering the pattern of events following the implementation of the 

Huntingdon Town Centre PSPO, it is believed that the Orders may be resource 

intensive initially but through effective enforcement of the prohibitions in the first 

few months, it is likely that the demand will subside.  

 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
 
9.1 This is the first Public Space Protection Order proposed in Cambridgeshire that 

relates to the issues surrounding ‘boy racer’ activity. By implementing the two 

Orders in St Neots, we may raise expectations within other communities across 

the District that PSPOs may also be implemented within other area
[...]
giene 
enforcement functions within the district.  The Food Standards Agency (FSA) is the 
Central Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene 
issues within England and it requires every local authority (food authority) to outline 
how it will fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls within the district.  The 
arrangements detailing how and at what level the official controls will be delivered 
must be laid down in the form of a Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement (‘Service 
Plan’), and approved by the Council.  
 
Guidance on the content of the Food Enforcement Service Plan is contained within 
the FSA’s ‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, which 
was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other professional 
organisations. 
 
The food safety and hygiene enforcement function within the Council is delivered by 
the Business Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is 
to explain how that enforcement function will be delivered. It also details the 
resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the previous year’s 
performance. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

1. Comment on and approve the ‘Provisional Service Plan for Food Law 
Enforcement 2017-18’ in accordance with the Council’s Constitution; 

2. Consider whether a final Service Plan should be presented at their next 
meeting on 5 July 2017. 

 
 
 

Page 39 of 94

Agenda Item 6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report formally presents the Provisional Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 

2017-18 to the Licensing and Protection Committee. It invites their comments and  
their approval of the plan. This enables the Council to discharge its duty as an 
enforcing authority for food safety and hygiene. 
 

1.2. The Council’s Constitution allows the Licensing and Protection Committee to consider 
and approve Service Plans. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1. Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety and hygiene 

enforcement within the district. The Food Standards Agency (FSA), as the England’s 
Central Competent Authority and National Regulator for food safety and hygiene 
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty to deliver official food 
controls within the district. The FSA requires local authorities to lay down details of the 
arrangements in the form of a Service Plan, specifying how and at what level the 
official controls will be delivered.  This requirement is formalised within the FSA’s 
‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local Authorities’, which was 
developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA and other professional 
organisations. 

 
2.2. The food safety and hygiene function within the Council is delivered by the Business 

Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is to explain 
how that service will be delivered. It also details the resources required to deliver the 
service, together with a review of the previous year’s performance. 

 
2.3. The Business Team is a part of the recently restructured Community Division. The 

leadership and composition of the team will take shape over the next few weeks as 
the recruitment of staff to new and vacant posts is finalised.    

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1. The service has considered the requirements of the FSA Framework Agreement, the 

Corporate Plan 2016-18 and the predicted 2017-18 figures based upon work delivered 
since 1 April 2016. 

 
4. KEY RISKS 
 
4.1. A failure to produce a Service Plan could invite criticism from the Food Standards 

Agency which, as the central competent authority, oversees local authorities’ food law 
enforcement activities. This in turn may lead to contact from the FSA’s Local Authority 
Audit team. 

 
5. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5.1. The Provisional Service Plan will be reviewed over the next few weeks 
[...]
he highest possible food hygiene rating for their business 

Page 68 of 94



 
 

Page 25 of 29 

 Monitor the FSA’s commitment to the introduction of a mandatory requirement 
for food business to display their food hygiene rating and to introduce 
appropriate enforcement protocols.  

 To review and develop the Primary Authority Partnership with Cambridgeshire 
Catering and Cleaning Services and to raise the profile of the partnership with 
relevant partners 

 Monitor the FSA’s ideas for the future of food law regulation as contained in the 
Regulating our Future proposals and respond accordingly 

 Maintain collaborative work with our key partners and fellow regulators 

 To promote the service as widely as possible using all available media outlets  

 To support any relevant national strategies such as the FSA’s National Food 
Safety Week 

 

Page 69 of 94



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title: Provisional Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 

2017-18 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee – 22 March 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Housing and Regulatory Services - 

Cllr Ryan Fuller 
 
Report by: Head of Community – Chris Stopford 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is a health and safety enforcing authority. The 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) is the national regulator for health and safety and 
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to make adequate 
arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory provisions within its area”. 
This requirement is supported by the National Local Authority Enforcement Code and 
Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2  
 
 
  
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

1. Comment on and approve the ‘Provisional Service Plan for Health and 
Safety Regulation 2017-18’; 

2. Consider whether a final Service Plan should be presented at their next 
meeting on 5 July 2017. 

 

Page 71 of 94

Agenda Item 7



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report formally presents the Provisional Service Plan 2017-18 to the 

members of the Licensing and Protection Committee. It invites their comments 
and their approval of the plan. This enables the Council to discharge its duty as 
an enforcing authority for health and safety regulation.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Council is a health and safety enforcing authority. The 

Health and Safety Executive (HSE) is the national regulator for health and 
safety and it requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to 
make adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory 
provisions within its area”. The requirement is supported by the National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code and the Local Authority Circular (LAC) 67/2. 

 
2.2 The council’s role as a health and safety regulator is delivered by the Business 

Team of the Community Division and the purpose of the Service Plan is to 
explain how that service will be delivered. It also details the resources required 
to deliver the service, together with a review of the previous year’s performance. 

 
2.3 The Business Team is a part of the recently restructured Community Division. 

The leadership and composition of the team will take shape over the next few 
weeks as the recruitment of staff to new and vacant posts is finalised.    

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The service has considered the National Enforcement Code, the Corporate Plan 

2016-18 and the predicted 2017-18 figures based upon work delivered since 1 
April 2016.  

 
4. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS 

 
4.1 A failure to produce an appropriate Service Plan could invite criticism from the 

HSE which, as the national regulator oversees local authorities. This in turn 
could result in contact from the HSE’s Local Authority Unit. 

 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 22 March 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, R Fuller, D J Mead, 
Mrs J Tavener, D R Underwood, D Watt and 
R J West. 
 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs S A Giles. 

   
 
 

32. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 
 
In thanking the Committee for his election Councillor Criswell paid 
tribute to the former Chairman, Councillor R Fuller who would 
continue to serve on the Committee as the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Housing and Regulatory Services. 
 

33. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Protection 
Committee held on 17th November 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest 
in Minute Nos. 35, 36, 37 and 38 by virtue of his membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor J E Corley declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Minute No.35 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council. 
 

35. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR ST 
NEOTS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered a proposal 
for the implementation of two Public Space Protection Orders 
(PSPOs) in St Neots under the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and 



Policing Act 2014. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Orders were being proposed in 
response to persistent complaints from residents of ‘boy racers’ 
congregating and causing alarm, harassment and distress to those in 
the vicinity and were intended to cover (i) the areas of Riverside Car 
Park, the Market area and the area in between and (ii) the areas of 
Little End and Howard Road Industrial Estates and Colmworth 
Business Park for a three year period from 1st April 2017. Details of 
the proposed prohibitions contained within these orders were set out 
in detail at Section 1.2 of the report and provided to Members of the 
Committee. 
 
Members were informed that consultation had been carried out for a 
period of 28 days during January and February 2017 within the 
proposed areas with statutory consultees, identified relevant bodies, 
residents and businesses and there had been no opposition to the 
proposal. A supplementary paper outlining the support of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner to the proposals was also tabled at the 
meeting (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). Members 
were also reminded of the success of the Public Space Protection 
Order in Huntingdon Town Centre in reducing street drinking within 
the town. 
 
With regard to the enforcement of the Orders, the Committee were 
advised that Public Space Protection Orders could be enforced by 
Officers of the Constabulary as well as delegated Officers of the 
District Council.  
 
In considering the information within the report, Members commented 
on the potential for the implementation of these Orders to disperse 
activity to other parishes within the District and commented on the 
need to actively communicate with other parishes within the District to 
manage these risks. In response to which, the Committee were 
advised that this had been fully considered in the development of the 
proposals and would continue to be monitored by the area based 
Problem Solving Groups following the implementation date who would 
agree further action if required.  
 
With regard to the prohibitions within the Order, comment was made 
regarding the levels of noise which would be deemed as 
unreasonable given that there were no limits specified within the 
Orders. In response to which, the Committee were advised that the 
regular perpetrators were well aware of the levels of acceptability, 
however there would be an element of discretion on behalf of the 
enforcing officers in addressing this issue similar to the Designated 
Public Protection Order (DPPO) which was in place in St Ives. 
 
In response to a question concerning the enforcement of the Orders, 
the Committee were advised that having considered the pattern of 
events following the implementation of the Huntingdon Town Centre 
PSPO, it was believed that whilst the Orders might be resource 
intensive initially, through effective publicity and enforcement of the 
prohibitions within the first few months it was envisaged that demand 
would subside after the first few months. 
 
In response to a question regarding the size of the areas which the 



PSPOs would cover and whether these were of a sufficient given the 
potential for displacement of the existing issues, the Committee were 
reminded that the Orders were being proposed to tackle an existing 
issue and that the areas proposed related to crime data and calls for 
service to Cambridgeshire Constabulary. It was explained that the 
Orders could be amended at any time, provided the statutory 
consultation was undertaken and sufficient evidence available to meet 
the required tests. 
 
In concluding the discussion on this item, the Executive Councillor for 
Housing and Regulatory Services took the opportunity to remind the 
Committee that the Orders were being proposed to tackle an existing 
issue based upon reported crime figures and would enable the District 
Council to tackle an ongoing issue by a specific group of individuals. 
He explained that the problems in St Neots centred around specific 
isolated sites as opposed to residential streets and due to the nature 
of these it was also considered that displacement would be unlikely, 
however this would continue to be monitored. 
 
Whereupon, it was unanimously 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the implementation of two Public Space Protection Orders 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
for the areas of St Neots (as shown in Appendix A and B to 
the report now submitted) in response to persistent complaints 
of the anti-social behaviour caused by ‘boy racers’ be 
approved with effect from 1st April 2017 for a three year 
period. 

 

36. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Commercial Team Leader (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
received an update on progress made against the delivery of work in 
Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during 
the period 1st April 2016 to 28th February 2017. 
 
Having noted that in general terms the service was on target to 
deliver the programmed work within the approved Plans, Members 
attention was drawn to the increase in unplanned (reactive) as 
opposed to programmed work, where  recorded activity was 
exceeding that which had been predicted. These included inspections 
of new food businesses, an increase in health and safety complaints / 
requests for service and an increase in the commencement of 
accident and dangerous occurrence investigations. 
 
In discussing the increase in activity in these ‘reactive’ areas which 
had been categorised as ‘Red’ within the report, Members 
commented that this was a reflection on demand as opposed to 
performance which was not within the Council’s direct control and 
questioned whether there was a better way to categorise this within 
the report such that it was not portrayed as a negative. However 
following further discussion it was concluded that the report continued 



to serve the purpose of the committee. 
 
In response to a question regarding future planning given the 
increase in demand in reactive work, the Committee were advised 
that activity was very difficult to predict and that there was no upward 
trend. An analysis from 2010 showed upward and downward 
fluctuations on a year on year basis. However, if necessary changes 
could be made to the selection criteria for the prioritisation of issues to 
manage the increasing number of complaints. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the Monitoring Report on the Delivery of 
the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan and the Health and 
Safety Service Plan be noted; and  

 
(b) that further monitoring reports should continue to be submitted 

to future meetings of the Committee. 
 
 

37. PROVISIONAL SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 
2017-18   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the 
contents of the 2017-18 Provisional Service Plan for Food Law 
Enforcement. 
 
Members were reminded that the Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty to 
deliver official food controls within the District. The arrangements 
detailing how and at what level the official controls will be delivered 
must be laid down in the form of a Service Plan for Food Law 
Enforcement. 
 
Members were advised that the Provisional Service Plan for 2017-18 
sets out how the food safety and hygiene function within the Council 
will be delivered over the coming year and details the resources 
required to deliver the service, together with a review of the previous 
year’s performance.  
 
In terms of the 2017/18 Provisional Plan, the Committee were 
informed that due to revised methods of calculating internal recharges 
and overheads, the budget for 2017-18 is 9.4% lower than the 
previous year. It was also explained that the Service would need to 
keep abreast during the year of the FSA’s plans for the regulation of 
food law on a nationwide basis which could have a significant impact 
on food law enforcement in Huntingdonshire, together with the 
expected introduction of the mandatory display of food hygiene rating 
stickers at all food premises .The Plan would continue to be reviewed 
over the next few weeks as the leadership and composition of the 
new Business Team in the Community Division is finalised with a view 
to the presentation of the final version at the Committee’s next 
meeting. 
 



In reviewing the contents of the provisional plan, comment was made 
to the increase in Direct Costs (salaries, NI and pensions) compared 
to the previous year. Members were advised that this related to the 
outcome of the recent restructure within the Community Division 
which had resulted in an increase in the numbers of front line staff. 
Members were informed that the restructuring exercise was now 
nearing completion. 
 
An explanation was also sought as to the reasons for the review of 
internal recharges and overheads and the consequent reduction in 
the budget for food law enforcement by 9.4%. In response to which 
the Head of Community explained that a review of all recharges had 
been undertaken following the launch of the Council’s 3C Shared 
Services and to promote good financial practices which had resulted 
in significant changes to the calculation methods. With this in mind 
and for comparison purposes, he urged members to focus on the 
direct costs within the report. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Provisional Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 
2017-18 be approved in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution; and 
 

(b) the final Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement be presented 
to the Committee for consideration at their next meeting on 5th 
July 2017. 

 

38. PROVISIONAL SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY 
REGULATION 2017-18   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 

which was appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered 
the contents of the 2017-18 Provisional Service Plan for Health and 
Safety Regulation. 
 
The Committee were reminded that the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) is the national regulator for health and safety and requires 
every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty “to make 
adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant statutory 
provisions within its area”. The Service Plan for Health and Safety 
Regulation outlines how the Council’s role as a health and safety 
regulator will be delivered and details the resources required to 
deliver the service, together with a review of the previous year’s 
performance. The Plan is also required to align with the National 
Local Authority Enforcement Code and Local Authority Circulars. 
 
Members were informed that historically 20% of establishment posts 
have been allocated to health and safety activity, however based 
upon 2016 data this has been reduced to 15%. This has contributed 
significantly to the reduction in the overall budget by 36% compared 
to the previous year. 
 
In considering the details within the provisional Service Plan, 
Members have asked questions concerning the use of tanning beds 



at the One Leisure Centres and the responsible authority for dealing 
with sewage discharge into local rivers and streams. In response to 
which, the Committee has noted that one of the Health and Safety 
Executive’s Individual Industry Standards relates to the beauty sector 
and whilst some targeted work had been undertaken by the Authority 
several years ago it might be an appropriate time to give the matter 
further consideration. Members noted that the Environment Agency 
retained jurisdiction for rivers and streams. 
 
In response to a specific question regarding Smoke free enforcement 
work, Members noted that this has now become integrated into 
routine inspection activity and in response to specific complaints from 
Members of the Public. A Member questioned whether there was a 
need to further publicise that this service was provided by the District 
Council, however Officers were of the opinion that given that 
breaches of the regulations were few and far between there was no 
additional need. 
 
Whereupon and having noted that the Provisional Service Plan will be 
further reviewed over the next few weeks as the leadership and 
composition of the newly established Business Team within the 
Community Division is established, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the ‘Provisional Service Plan for Health and Safety 
Regulation 2017-18 be approved; and 
 

(b) that the final Service Plan should be presented to the 
Committee’s next meeting on 5th July 2017. 

 

39. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee noted details of the 4 meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place between 14th 
December 2016 and 20th March 2017. 
 

40. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of 2 
driver licences which had been revoked under the powers delegated 
to the Head of Community since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

41. ANNUAL TRAINING FOR MEMBERS   
 

 Members noted that the annual training for Committee Members 
would be held on Wednesday, 7th June 2017 at Pathfinder House, 
Huntingdon. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 


